

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)
)

Russell City Energy Center)
)

PSD Permit No. 15487)
)

PSD Appeal No. 10-04

**RUSSELL CITY ENERGY COMPANY, LLC'S
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
FILED BY ROBERT SARVEY**

Kevin Poloncarz
Holly L. Pearson
Bingham McCutchen LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 393-2870
Facsimile: (415) 262-9201
Email: kevin.poloncarz@bingham.com

Attorneys for Russell City Energy Company, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
IV. THE PETITION WAS UNTIMELY	6
V. RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S SPECIFIC ISSUES	8
A. The Air District Properly Established Startup and Shutdown Limits	8
1. The Air District Had a Rational Basis for Not Requiring “OpFlex” Technology	10
a. The Air District’s Elimination of OpFlex at Step 2 of the BACT Analysis Was Sound and Well-Reasoned	11
b. Petitioner Misinterprets the Letter from CEC Staff	14
c. A Proposed Consent Decree for a Different Facility Does Not Affect the Air District’s BACT Analysis	15
d. Conclusion	17
2. The NOx Limit for Hot Startups Is BACT	17
a. The Air District Had a Rational Basis in Setting the NOx Limit for Hot Startups	17
b. Petitioner Fails To Establish Clear Error in the Air District’s NOx Limit for Hot Startups	20
3. The NOx Limit for Cold Startups Is BACT	23
a. The Air District Had a Rational Basis in Setting the NOx Limit for Cold Startups	24
b. Petitioner Fails To Establish Clear Error in the Air District’s NOx Limit for Cold Startups	27
c. The Palomar Data Issue Was Not Preserved for Appeal	30
4. Petitioner Does Not Raise Any Other Specific Startup or Shutdown Issues	31
5. Conclusion	33
B. BACT Analysis for NO2/Ammonia Slip	34
1. The Air District Conducted a Proper BACT Analysis for NO2 Emissions	34
2. The Air District Fully and Adequately Addressed Comments Regarding Its Determination That Ammonia Slip Would Not Significantly Contribute to Secondary Particulate Formation	36
3. Petitioner Fails to Demonstrate That the Air District’s Conclusion That the Hayward Area is Nitric-Acid Limited Is Erroneous or Otherwise Warrants Review	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Fairly Memorandum and Recent Preliminary Modeling Efforts Provide a Sound Basis for the Air District’s Conclusion That the Project’s Emissions of Ammonia Slip Will Not Result in Significant Secondary Particulate Formation	37
5. The Air District Conducted Site Specific Particulate Matter Modeling To Confirm That the Project’s Emissions of Secondary Particulate Would Not Cause or Contribute to a Violation of the PM10 or PM2.5 Standards.....	38
C. The Air District’s BACT Analysis for Cooling Tower PM Emissions Was Proper.....	41
1. The Air District’s Cooling Tower BACT Analysis Was Sound and Well-Reasoned.....	42
2. Petitioner Fails To Comply with Minimal Pleading Standards	47
3. Petitioner’s Argument Regarding Alternative Technologies, Work Practices, and Alternative Sources of Water Fails.....	49
a. The Issue of Alternative Technologies, Work Practices, and Alternative Sources of Water Was Not Preserved for Appeal.....	49
b. The Air District Had a Rational Basis in Selecting High-Efficiency Drift Eliminators	51
4. Petitioner’s Argument Regarding Dry Cooling Fails	53
a. Petitioner Fails To Demonstrate that Air District’s Response to Comments on Dry Cooling Was Clearly Erroneous.....	53
b. A Wet Cooling System that Uses the City’s Wastewater Is an Integral Design Element of the Project.....	54
5. Petitioner’s Argument Regarding TDS Limits Fails Both Procedurally and Substantively.....	57
a. Petitioner’s Claim That the Air District Failed to Explain Why It Was Not Imposing a Lower TDS Limits Was Not Preserved for Appeal.....	57
b. The Air District Had a Rational Basis for the TDS Limit	58
D. The New Federal NO2 Standard Should Not Be Applied Because RCEC’s Final PSD Permit Complies with the Standard that Was in Effect at the Time of Permit Issuance	60
1. The Effective Date of the New Federal NO2 Standard is April 12, 2009.....	60
2. Petitioner Provides No Legal Basis for Board Consideration of the New NO2 Standard.....	60
3. Policy Considerations Weigh in the Favor of Applying Regulations in Effect at the Time of Permit Issuance.....	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
4. Petitioner Fails To Meet a Threshold Pleading Requirement.....	66
E. Petitioner’s Request that the Board Remand the Permit for Inclusion of Specific Penalties Was Not Preserved for Appeal and Has No Merit.....	67
a. The Penalty Issue Was Not Raised During the Public Comment Period.....	67
2. Petitioner’s Grievances Concerning Alleged Violations at Other Facilities Provide No Basis for Board Review.....	69
3. PSD Permit Conditions Are Enforceable and Violations are Subject to Penalties.....	69
VI. CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> , 557 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1977)	61, 62
<i>In re AES Puerto Rico L.P.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 324 (EAB 1999).....	8
<i>In re Avon Custom Mixing Services, Inc.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 700 (EAB 2002).....	8
<i>In re BP Cherry Point</i> , 12 E.A.D. 209 (EAB 2005).....	51, 67
<i>In re Christian County Generation, LLC</i> , PSD Appeal No. 07-01 (EAB, Jan. 28, 2008)	66
<i>In re ConoccoPhillips Co.</i> , PSD Appeal No. 07-02 (EAB, June 2, 2007)	51, 62
<i>In re Desert Rock Energy Company, LLC</i> , PSD Appeal Nos. 08-03 - 08-06 (EAB, Sept. 24, 2009)	55
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, L.L.C.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006).....	61, 62, 63
<i>In re Encogen Cogeneration Facility</i> , 8 E.A.D. 244 (EAB 1999).....	passim
<i>In re Gateway Generating Station</i> , PSD Appeal No. 09-02 (EAB, Sept. 15, 2009).....	62
<i>In re Hawaii Elec. Light Co.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 219 (EAB 2001).....	6, 69
<i>In re Hillman Power Co., L.L.C.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 673 (EAB 2002).....	8
<i>In re Homestake Mining Co.</i> , 2 E.A.D 195 (CJO 1986).....	61
<i>In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC</i> , PSD Appeal No. 03-04 (EAB, Sept. 27, 2006).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re J& L Specialty Prods. Corp.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 31 (EAB 1994).....	63
<i>In re Kawaihae Cogeneration Project</i> , 7 E.A.D. 107 (EAB 1997).....	8
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH</i> , 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999).....	6, 33, 59, 69
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH</i> , 9 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2000).....	5
<i>In re Liquid Air P.R. Corp.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 247 (EAB 1994).....	63
<i>In re Masonite Corp.</i> , 5 E.A.D. 551 (EAB 1994).....	21, 28, 29
<i>In re Newmont Nevada Energy Investment, LLC, TS Power Plant</i> , 12 E.A.D. 429 (EAB 2005).....	21, 22, 27, 28
<i>In re Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 460 (EAB 2002).....	61
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.</i> , PSD Appeal No. 05-05 (EAB, Aug. 24, 2006).....	passim
<i>In re Puerto Rico Elec. Power Auth.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 253 (EAB 1995).....	48, 49, 57
<i>In re Puna Geothermal Venture</i> , 9 E.A.D. 243 (EAB 2000).....	8
<i>In re Russell City Energy Center</i> , PSD Appeal No. 08-01 (EAB, July 29, 2008)	3
<i>In re Russell City Energy Center</i> , PSD Appeal No. 08-07 (EAB, Nov. 25, 2008).....	3
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000).....	21, 22, 28
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 740 (EAB 2001).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Sutter Power Plant</i> , 8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999).....	5, 6, 37
<i>In re Three Mountain Power</i> , 10 E.A.D. 39 (EAB 2001).....	passim
<i>In re Town of Marshfield, Massachusetts</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 07-03 (EAB, Mar. 27, 2007).....	5, 8
<i>In re Zion Energy, L.L.C.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 701 (EAB 2001).....	5, 6, 54
<i>Ziffrin, Inc. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 73 (1943).....	61
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(3).....	70
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. Part 51, App. W, § 5.2.2.1	39
40 C.F.R. Part 124.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(12).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 124.13	passim
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	5, 66, 67
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	6, 31, 48, 49, 57
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1)-(2).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 124(f).....	64
74 Fed. Reg. 34,404 (July 15, 2009).....	67
74 Fed. Reg. 51,170 (Oct. 5, 2009).....	16
74 Fed. Reg. 57,703 (Nov. 9, 2009).....	16
75 Fed. Reg. 17004-01	65
